National Consumer Price Index – Extended (IPCA) and TR;

c) Accounts receivable, linked to the National Civil Construction Index (INCC).

For the sensitivity analysis in the period ended June 30, 2016, the Company considered the interest rates
of investments, loans and accounts receivables, the CDI rate at 14.13%, the Referential Rate (TR) at
1.88%, the National Civil Construction Index (INCC) rate at 6.46%, and the National Consumer Price Index –

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

   About Gafisa 180

Extended (IPCA) at 8.84% . The scenarios considered were as follows:

Scenario I – Probable: 10% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario II – Possible: 25% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario III – Remote: 50% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

The Company shows in the following chart the sensitivity to risks to which the Company is exposed, based
on the above scenarios, as of June 30, 2016. The effects on equity are basically the same ones on profit or
loss.

Scenario
I II III III II I

Instrument Risk Increase 10%
Increase
25%

Increase
50%

Decrease
50% Decrease 25%

Decrease
10%

Short-term investments Increase/Decrease of CDI 5,118 12,795 25,591 (25,591) (12,795) (5,118)
Loans and financing Increase/Decrease of CDI (5,563) (13,909) (27,816) 27,816 13,909 5,563
Debentures Increase/Decrease of CDI (1,382) (3,455) (6,911) 6,911 3,455 1,382
Derivative financial instruments Increase/Decrease of CDI (3,730) (8,811) (16,860) 18,744 8,934 3,361

Net effect of CDI variation (5,557) (13,380) (25,996) 27,880 13,503 5,188

Loans and financing Increase/Decrease of TR (1,650) (4,126) (8,252) 8,252 4,126 1,650
Debentures Increase/Decrease of TR (1,119) (2,797) (5,595) 5,595 2,797 1,119

Net effect of TR variation (2,769) (6,923) (13,847) 13,847 6,923 2,769

Debentures Increase/Decrease of IPCA (605) (1,512) (3,024) 3,024 1,512 605

Net effect of IPCA variation (605) (1,512) (3,024) 3,024 1,512 605

Accounts receivable Increase/Decrease of INCC 9,914 24,785 49,570 (49,570) (24,785) (9,914)
Loans and financing Increase/Decrease of INCC (40) (100) (201) 201 100 40

Net effect of INCC variation 9,874 24,685 49,369 (49,369) (24,685) (9,874)

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

   About Gafisa 181

85

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

   About Gafisa 182

(A free translation from the original in Portuguese into English)

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information

June 30, 2016

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

21. Related parties

21.1.  Balances with related parties

The transactions between the Company and related companies are made under conditions and prices
established between the parties.

Company Consolidated
Current accounts 06/30/2016 12/31/2015 06/30/2016 12/31/2015

Assets
Current account:
Total SPEs 44,764 55,023 67,680 86,010
Condominium and consortia and third party’s works 7,461 9,108 7,461 9,108
Loan receivable 66,717 78,818 96,975 109,193
Dividends receivable 17,004 14,279 - -

135,946 157,228 172,116 204,311

Current portion 69,229 78,410 75,141 95,118